David Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

June 29, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached are new tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 3rd Revised Page 24.40 2nd Revised Page 24.41

The purpose of this filing is to offer a promotion to new business customers subscribing to Centranet and CustoPAK term agreements. The promotional offer broadens with the optional addition of Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan, and further broadens with the optional addition of DSL or FiOS service. This promotion also extends to new business customers who agree to convert their service from another local exchange provider to Verizon and who subscribe to a Centranet or CustoPAK term agreement plus an Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely,

David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission: (N) Area of Promotion Service Application Period 369) Company's Business Services: Eligible customers for this promotion are: 7/02/2007-Service Territory **Business Line** 9/28/2007 Winback / Acquisition 1. New customers who respond to outbound telemarketing, direct mail or door to door campaign information, or returning customers who agree to convert their service from another local provider. A. Qualified customers who agree to subscribe to a 1 or 3 year voice term plan, a CentraNet® 1, 3 or 5 year term plan, or CentraNet ® CustoPAK 2 year term plan will receive: ♦ An American Express Reward Card valued at \$40.00 ♦ A waiver of applicable non-recurring charges B. Qualified customers who agree to subscribe to a 1 or 3 year voice term plan, a CentraNet® 1, 3 or 5 year term plan, or CentraNet ® CustoPAK 2 year term plan, plus Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12month term plan will receive: ♦ An American Express Reward Card valued at \$80.00 ♦ A calling certificate, made payable to Verizon, valued at \$54.00 which will serve as a discount toward the monthly recurring charges for the selected usage plan ♦ A waiver of applicable non-recurring charges C. Qualified customers who agree to subscribe to a 1 or 3 year voice term plan, a CentraNet® 1, 3 or 5 year term plan, or CentraNet ® CustoPAK 2 year term plan; and Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan; and either DSL or FiOS term plan will receive: ♦ An American Express Reward Card valued at \$120.00 ♦ A calling certificate, made payable to Verizon, valued at \$54.00 which will serve as a discount toward the monthly recurring charges for the selected usage plan ♦ A waiver of applicable non-recurring charges (N)

(T)

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:						
	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period		
369) cont.	Company's Service Territory	Business Services: Business Line Winback / Acquisition	Calling certificates are made payable to Verizon and are redeemable with bill payment by mail. Certificates are to be applied to the customer's Verizon telephone bill for tariffed charges, excluding taxes and surcharges.	7/02/2007- 9/28/2007		
			This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff. Customers who disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement will be charged back for the promotion offer amount (rebate amount plus waived nonrecurring charges).			
			Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months.			
			This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon.		(N)	

(T)

VERIZO	on Florida <mark>inc.<u>llc</u></mark>	GENERAL SERV		2nd- <u>3rd</u> Revised Page 24.40 Canceling 1st-2nd Revised Page 24.40		
A2.10	Special Promotions (Continued	A2. GENERAL R		ing tst<u>2nd</u> k ev	ised Page 24.40	
-	2 The following promotions are a	pproved by the Commiss	ion: (Continued)			(
	Area of Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Period	Authority	_(
2 95)						
	Company's Service Territory Business Service Only	ISDN PRI	Nonrecurring charges for new customers buying a 1-year, 3-year or 5-year term as specified in Section A10.5.7(a), for customer orders for ISDN-PRI Access.	07/8/03- 09/26/03		
296) -	- Company					
	Company's Service Territory Business Service Only	CyberDS1	Nonrecurring charges for new customers buying a 1-year, 2 year or 3 year term as specified in Section A10.12.6 for customer orders for CyberDS1.	7/8/03 - 09/26/03		
297)	Company:					
				<u></u>		
	Business Service		for new customers buying a 12 month term as specified in Section A10.6.10 for customer orders for ISDN-Single Line Access 2) Termination Liability charg if regrade/upgrade to anothe data access product with this 12 month term	jes		
298)	Company:					
	Company's Service Territory F Business Service Only	lexgrow Trunk Service®	Nonrecurring Charges for: 	. 09/02/03 11/28/03		

Registered Trademark

I

<u>(D)</u>

2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

<u>(N)</u>

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

(T) A2.10 Special Promotions (Continued) .2 The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Continued) (D) Charges Waived Period Authority Area of Promotion Service 299) Company: Company's Service Territory ISDN PRI Nonrecurring charges 10/21/03 Business Service Only for new customers 12/31/03 buying a 1-year, 3 year or 5 year term as specified in Section A10.5.7(a), for customer orders for ISDN PRI Access. 300) -Company Company's Service Territory 10/21/03 CyberDS1 Nonrecurring charges Business Service Only for new customers 12/31/03 buying a 1 year, 2 year or 3 year term for CyberDS1 as specified in Section A10.12.6 (a) and (b). 301) -Company Vetwork Access Line 11/10/03 A promotional offering for Company's Service Territory Business Service Promotion former business customer 2/07/04 who switch their existing (Business Individual Line, ECS, ECS rot service to Verizon for local PBX, PBX ECS) exchange service from another local service carrier as a direct result of Verizon's marketing or direct mail campaign. Former customers who switch service to Verizon local exchange service as a result of this promotion will receive a certificate valued at the appropriate nonrecurring charge(s) associated with the business customer's switch to Verizon for local exchange service. Applicable nonrecurring charges associated with this promotion are: -Network Access Establishment Charge -Network Access Change Charge -C.O. Line Connection Charge -Premise Visit Charge No term commitment required. (D) Registered Trademark

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period
<u>369)</u> <u>cont.</u>	<u>Company's</u> Service Territory	Business Services: Business Line Winback / Acquisition	Calling certificates are made payable to Verizon and are redeemable with bill payment by mail. Certificates are to be applied to the customer's	<u>7/02/2007-</u> 9/28/2007

<u>(N)</u>

Verizon telephone bill for tariffed charges, excluding taxes and surcharges.

This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff. Customers who disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement will be charged back for the promotion offer amount (rebate amount plus waived nonrecurring charges).

Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months.

This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon.

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT TAMPA, FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE November 8, 2003 ISSUED: October 24, 2003 <u>(N)</u>